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ABSTRACT

Leading Business Organizations of the world have reaped benefits from the use of
Performance Appraisal Systems. Despite the use of these systems by the Private Sector and
Public Sector Organizations in Sri Lanka, the final outcome in most of cases is not very
encouraging.. The research problem focused here is whether the Performance Appraisal
Systems of Middle Level Managers of Private Sector Organizations help to improve
Performances of Middle Level Managers and enhance the Performance of Organizations
related to the study. In this study researcher considers the points of Performance Evaluation
System including Performance Evaluation Objectives, Policies Criteria and Standards,
Performance Evaluation Methods, Feedback Interviews, Training of Appraisers, Performance
Evaluation Implementation, Review and Renewal and Individual Performance and
Organizational Performance. The literature review it this connection was done and a
conceptual framework for research was developed. On the basis of a research questionnaire
,the gap between theory and practice was identified through a self administrated
questionnaire. This research study included the middle level managers of three private sector
organizations. The data for measurement were collected though a questionnaire and by
conducting personal interviews with Human Resource Managers and Higher Level Managers
of selected organizations. The effectiveness of the system was measured by using mean value
and Hypothesis is measured by using CHI squared method. Effectiveness of the system in

respect of each and every organization is analyzed separately.

All selected organizations followed objective method for management. The study

concludes that the Middle level managers of the selected organization have positive attitudes
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to the current Performance Appraisal System and its capacity to increase both individual and
organizational performance. Nevertheless, the results of the process depend on how
Ieﬁ'ectively it is implemented. The practice of conducting evaluations by Organizations on
annual fixed time basis does not produced the desired results of such evaluations. This can be
overcome by conducting more frequent evaluations at irregular periods. The use of Critical
Incident Method along with MBO Method, appraiser training etc. are among some of he
important aspects of the process that have been identified for improvement. This Study has

found positive important issues regarding the Performance Appraisal process and Practice.

vil



Acknowledgments
Abstract

Table of contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapterl

Table of Contents

Introduction

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

L7

1.8

Introduction

Back Ground of the Problem
Research Problem
Objectives

Significance

Scope and Coverage
Research Questions
Limitations

Chapter Outline

viii

Page No

vi
viii
X1V

xvil



Chapter 2

Literature Review

20

2.1

Introduction

Conceptual Foundation

2.1.1 Performance Appraisal

2.1.1.1 The Use of Performance Appraisal

2.1.1.2 Purpose of Performance Evaluation

2.1.2 Process of Performance Evaluation

2.2

2.1.2.1 Objectives of Performance Evaluation
2.1.2.2 Policies of Performance Evaluation
2.1.2.3 Performance Evaluation Criteria’s and Standards
2.1.2.4 Standards
2.1.2.5 Performance Evaluation Methods
2.1.2.6 Performance Evaluation Forms and Procedures
2.1.2.7 Training of Evaluators
2.1.2.8 Performance Evaluation Discussion
2.1.2.9 Review and Renewals
Research Issues on Performance Appraisal
2.2.1 Research On related topics in International
2.2.2  Research On related topics in Sri Lanka
2.2.3  Conceptualization
2.2.3.0 Introduction
2.2.3.1 Managers
2.2.3.2 Types of Managers

2.2.3.2.1 Management Levels

X

10

11

11

12

15

17

18

18

26

28

42

43

44

45

45

46

32

335

33

56

57

58



2.2.3.2.2 Management Levels and Skills 58
2.2.3.2.3 Effective Manager and His Contribution61
2.2.3.2.4 Manager’s Job 62

2.3 Summary 64

Conceptual Framework and Methodology

3.0 Introduction 65
3.1 Definitions of Concepts 65
3.1.1 Performance Evaluation 66

3.1.2 Individual Performance 66
3.1.2.1 Middle Level Manager 66

3.1.2.2 Middle Level Manager’s Job 66

3.1.3 Targets and Goals 67

3.1.4 Quality of Service of a Manager 67

3.1.5 Customer Satisfaction 67

3.1.6 Organizational Performance 68

3.2 Conceptual Framework 69
3.3 Hypothesis 70
3.4 Operationalisations of Concepts and Variables 71
3.5 Research Design %)
3.6 Research Technique 72
3.7 Questionnaire Development 73
3.8 Methods of Measurements 73




3.9 Sampling Plan 74

3.10 Data Collection 74
3.11 Data Analysis ' 75
3.12 Hypothesis Testing 75
3.13 Summary 76

Data Presentation and Analysis

4.0 Introduction 77
4.1 Data Presentation 78
4.1.1 Objectives of Performance Appraisal 83
4.1.2 Policies of Performance Evaluation System 90
4.1.3 Criteria and Standards 91
4.1.4 Appraisal Feedback Interview 93
4.1.5 Appraiser Training 94
4.1.6 Performance Appraisal Implementation 95
4.1.7 Review and Renewals 97

4.1.8 Individual’s Performance and Organizational

Performance 98

4.2 Data Analysis 103
4.2.0 Introduction 103

4.2.1 The Existing Appraisal System 103

4.2.2 Objectives of the PE system 106

il




4.2.3 Policies of Appraisal 107

4.2.4 Performance Evaluation Criteria and Standards 107

4.2.5 Methods of Performance Evaluation 108
4.2.6 Appraisal Feedback Interview 109
4.2.7 Appraiser Training 109
4.2.8 Implementation of Performance Evaluation 110
4.2.9 Review and Renewals 110

4.3 Evaluation of Performance Evaluation system and
Organizational Performance 110
4.3.1 Loadstar (PVT) LTD ki1
4.3.2  The Findings of the Study Relating to the LSPL 115
4.3.3 CEAT (PVT) LTD 116
4.3.4 The Findings of the Study Relating to the CEAT 120
4.3.5 TELERBOUG (PVT) LTD 121
4.3.6 The Findings of the Study Relating to the TB 125

4.4 Results of the Conceptual Module 127

4.5 Summary 128

Conclusions and Recommendation

5.0 Introduction 129
5.1 Conclusion and Recommendations 129
5.1.1 Conclusion 129

5.1.2 Recommendations 133

xii




5.1.3 Further Research

5.2 Summary

Appendix 1.Questionaire
\ppendix 2. Performance Appraisal Documents of LSPL
dix 3.Performance Appraisal Documents of TELLERBOUG

ypendix 4.Performace Appraisal Documents of CEAT

xiil

134

135

136

141

145

1

165



