By

Jayawarna J.C

## RJT/PGDM/2002/103

A research paper submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies of Rajarata

University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Master of

Business Administration Degree.

Masters of Business Administration Program
Faculty of Management Studies
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
July 2005

පුවේශ අංකය	76175
වග්	658.4
අංකය	JAY

## **ABSTRACT**

Leading Business Organizations of the world have reaped benefits from the use of Performance Appraisal Systems. Despite the use of these systems by the Private Sector and Public Sector Organizations in Sri Lanka, the final outcome in most of cases is not very encouraging. The research problem focused here is whether the Performance Appraisal Systems of Middle Level Managers of Private Sector Organizations help to improve Performances of Middle Level Managers and enhance the Performance of Organizations related to the study. In this study researcher considers the points of Performance Evaluation System including Performance Evaluation Objectives, Policies Criteria and Standards, Performance Evaluation Methods, Feedback Interviews, Training of Appraisers, Performance Evaluation Implementation, Review and Renewal and Individual Performance and Organizational Performance. The literature review it this connection was done and a conceptual framework for research was developed. On the basis of a research questionnaire ,the gap between theory and practice was identified through a self administrated questionnaire. This research study included the middle level managers of three private sector organizations. The data for measurement were collected though a questionnaire and by conducting personal interviews with Human Resource Managers and Higher Level Managers of selected organizations. The effectiveness of the system was measured by using mean value and Hypothesis is measured by using CHI squared method. Effectiveness of the system in respect of each and every organization is analyzed separately.

All selected organizations followed objective method for management. The study concludes that the Middle level managers of the selected organization have positive attitudes

to the current Performance Appraisal System and its capacity to increase both individual and organizational performance. Nevertheless, the results of the process depend on how effectively it is implemented. The practice of conducting evaluations by Organizations on annual fixed time basis does not produced the desired results of such evaluations. This can be overcome by conducting more frequent evaluations at irregular periods. The use of Critical Incident Method along with MBO Method, appraiser training etc. are among some of he important aspects of the process that have been identified for improvement. This Study has found positive important issues regarding the Performance Appraisal process and Practice.

	Ta	ble of Contents	Page No
Acknowledgments		Manadamina	V
Abstract			vi
Table of contents			viii
List of Tables			
			xiv
List of Figures			xvii
Chapter1	Int	troduction	
	1.0	Introduction	Sudd Smedsels 2
	1.1	Back Ground of the Problem	1
	1.2	Research Problem	6
	1.3	Objectives	7
	1.4	Significance	7
	1.5	Scope and Coverage	8
	1.6	Research Questions	8
	1.7	Limitations	9
	1.8	Chapter Outline	9

## Chapter 2 Literature Review

2.0	Introduction	10
2.1	Conceptual Foundation	1
	2.1.1 Performance Appraisal	11
	2.1.1.1 The Use of Performance Appraisal	12
	2.1.1.2 Purpose of Performance Evaluation	15
2.1.	2 Process of Performance Evaluation	17
	2.1.2.1 Objectives of Performance Evaluation	18
	2.1.2.2 Policies of Performance Evaluation	18
	2.1.2.3 Performance Evaluation Criteria's and Standards	24
	2.1.2.4 Standards	26
	2.1.2.5 Performance Evaluation Methods	28
	2.1.2.6 Performance Evaluation Forms and Procedures	42
	2.1.2.7 Training of Evaluators	43
	2.1.2.8 Performance Evaluation Discussion	44
	2.1.2.9 Review and Renewals	45
2.2	Research Issues on Performance Appraisal	45
	2.2.1 Research On related topics in International	46
	2.2.2 Research On related topics in Sri Lanka	52
	2.2.3 Conceptualization	55
	2.2.3.0 Introduction	55
	2.2.3.1 Managers	56
	2.2.3.2 Types of Managers	57
	2.2.3.2.1 Management Levels	58

		2.2.3.2.2 Management Levels and Skills	58
		2.2.3.2.3 Effective Manager and His Contribu	ıtion 61
		2.2.3.2.4 Manager's Job	62
	2.3	Summary	64
Chapter 3	Cor	nceptual Framework and Methodology	
	3.0	Introduction	65
	3.1	Definitions of Concepts	65
		3.1.1 Performance Evaluation	60
		3.1.2 Individual Performance	60
		3.1.2.1 Middle Level Manager	60
		3.1.2.2 Middle Level Manager's Job	66
		3.1.3 Targets and Goals	6
		3.1.4 Quality of Service of a Manager	6
		3.1.5 Customer Satisfaction	6
		3.1.6 Organizational Performance	68
	3.2	Conceptual Framework	69
	3.3	Hypothesis	70
	3.4	Operationalisations of Concepts and Variables	7
	3.5	Research Design	72
	3.6	Research Technique	72
	3.7	Questionnaire Development	7.
	3.8	Methods of Measurements	7.

	3.9	Sampl	ing Plan	74
	3.10	Data C	Collection	74
	3.11	Data A	nalysis	75
	3.12	Hypotl	nesis Testing	75
	3.13	Summ	ary	76
Chapter 4	Dat	a Pres	entation and Analysis	
	4.0	Introdu	action	77
	4.1	Data P	resentation	78
		4.1.1	Objectives of Performance Appraisal	83
		4.1.2	Policies of Performance Evaluation System	90
		4.1.3	Criteria and Standards	91
		4.1.4	Appraisal Feedback Interview	93
		4.1.5	Appraiser Training	94
		4.1.6	Performance Appraisal Implementation	95
		4.1.7	Review and Renewals	97
		4.1.8	Individual's Performance and Organizational	
			Performance	98
	4.2	Data A	analysis	103
		4.2.0	Introduction	103
		4.2.1	The Existing Appraisal System	103
		4.2.2	Objectives of the PE system	106

	4.2.3 Policies of Appraisal	10
	4.2.4 Performance Evaluation Criteria and Standards	10′
	4.2.5 Methods of Performance Evaluation	108
	4.2.6 Appraisal Feedback Interview	109
	4.2.7 Appraiser Training	109
	4.2.8 Implementation of Performance Evaluation	11(
	4.2.9 Review and Renewals	11(
	4.3 Evaluation of Performance Evaluation system and	
	Organizational Performance	110
	4.3.1 Loadstar (PVT) LTD	111
	4.3.2 The Findings of the Study Relating to the LSPL 1	15
	4.3.3 CEAT (PVT) LTD	116
	4.3.4 The Findings of the Study Relating to the CEAT 1	20
	4.3.5 TELERBOUG (PVT) LTD	21
	4.3.6 The Findings of the Study Relating to the TB	25
	4.4 Results of the Conceptual Module	27
	4.5 Summary	28
Chapter 5	Conclusions and Recommendation	
	5.0 Introduction	29
	5.1 Conclusion and Recommendations	29
	5.1.1 Conclusion	29
	5.1.2 Recommendations	33

5.1.3 Further Research	134
5.2 Summary	135
Appendix 1.Questionaire	136
Appendix 2. Performance Appraisal Documents of LSPL	141
Appendix 3.Performance Appraisal Documents of TELLERBOUG	145
Appendix 4.Performace Appraisal Documents of CEAT	153
References	165